

Residential Unlimited Long Distance

As a customer of Marne Elk Horn's long distance services, you agree to the following terms and conditions of the program.

Walnut Communications must be chosen as IntraLATA and InterLATA toll carrier, Unlimited Long Distance rates apply to the 48 continental United States only. International and/or calls to Hawaii/Alaska will be billed at additional per-minute rates and are not included in the Residential Unlimited Long Distance Plan. The Residential Unlimited Long Distance plan does not cover calling card charges, directory assistance, charges to 800 numbers, charges from 900 numbers, collect calls, taxes, fees any universal service funds and/or other charges as Walnut Communications sees applicable. Data calls including long distance charges for dial-up internet are not to be used in the Unlimited LD calling plan.

If usage is determined to not be consistent with typical residential voice applications, Marne Elk Horn reserves the right to cancel, modify or discontinue the package at any time without any notice. This includes but is not limited to: (1) customer not honoring payment of account charges or (2) the offer is used in a manner that is excessive or unreasonable with respect to volume or length of calls when compared to volume or length of calls of other subscribers.

Business usage is not permitted on Marne Elk Horn's Residential Unlimited Long Distance plan. This includes but is not limited to: multi-party conference calls, inbound toll-free calling services calls used for general business purposes, commercial faxing, auto-dialing, call centers and telemarketing. Customer agrees that the services are for personal and family use within a single household. The term "single household" means the customer's home, apartment, condominium or other residential unit may not be used as a residence for multiple households. The service is being provided solely for use within the customer's household. Any unauthorized access by a third party, including, but not limited to e-mail, Internet access, or any other function of the services in violation of the agreement. Customer is responsible for any misuse of the services that occur through customer's account.

Offices:

Phone:

Business Hours:

Fax:

www.metc.net metc@metc.net 4242 Main Street Elk Horn, IA 51531 712.764.6161 712.764.2773 M-F 8am-5pm 510 Highland Street Walnut, IA 51577 712.784.2211 712.784.2010 M-F 8am-4:30pm 161 South Elm Avoca, IA 51521 712.784.2211 712.784.2010 M-F 8am-4:30pm